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IMPAIRED ENGINEERING

CASE NO. 22-07

FACTS:

Engineer A owns a consulting engineering firm special-
izing in civil engineering and surveying services associ-
ated with land development. Business has been very
successful, so much so that Engineer A has taken steps
to expand the business. Among otherthings, Engineer A
purchased land for a new office building, he retained an
architect, and he retained Engineer B, his friend and a
structural engineer consultant, to perform the structural
design.

Construction drawings were completed, permits were
issued, a contract was let, and the contractor began
construction of the new office building - which included
a basement. However, early during the process of con-
structing the basement there was a significant structural
failure. While observing the failed system, Engineer A
noticed what he believed was “odd” structural bracing
and other questionable structural details. To obtain a
second opinion about the failure, Engineer A retained a
well-respected structural engineer, Engineer R, to per-
form an independent review of the structural drawings
and the failed basement structure.
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Engineer R’s review revealed a surprising number of se-
rious structural design errors, omissions, and faulty de-
tails, not only for the failed basement, but also for the
portions of the structure that had not been built yet. En-
gineer A retained Engineer R to completely redesign the
structure.

As a professional courtesy, and because he considered
Engineer B a personal friend, Engineer A met privately
with Engineer B and confronted him with the faulty de-
sign, including Engineer R’s report. At this meeting, En-
gineer Bdivulged he had suffered a stroke a few months
prior. Being the only licensed professional engineer in
his firm, for financial and other reasons, Engineer B felt
he could not afford to suspend work or close his office.
Rather, Engineer B’s wife took over management of the
business, and Engineer B delegated practically all de-
sign work to Engineer Intern C, a graduate engineer em-
ployee with about two years’ experience. The way they
operated was, Engineer Intern C (who was fully aware
of Engineer B’s impaired condition) would perform the
structural design and develop the construction draw-
ings, and Engineer B would sign and seal the drawings
with little to no review. Ultimately, this process led to the
failure of Engineer A’s building. Because of their long
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friendship and consideration of Engineer B’s impair-
ment, Engineer A did not report Engineer B to the State
Board.

QUESTIONS:

Was it ethical for Engineer A to not report Engineer B?
Were Engineer B’s actions ethical?

Were Engineer Intern C’s actions ethical?

What are Engineer A's further ethical obligations un-
der these circumstances?

5. What are Engineer R’s ethical obligations?

N e

NSPE CODE OF ETHICS
REFERENCES:
Section I.1 Engineers shall hold paramount the

safety, health, and welfare of the pub-
lic.

Section ll.1.e. Engineers shall not aid or abet the un-
lawful practice of engineering by a per-
son or firm.

Section Il.1.f.  Engineers having knowledge of any al-
leged violation of this Code shall report
thereon to appropriate professional
bodies and, when relevant, also to
public authorities, and cooperate with
the proper authorities in furnishing
such information or assistance as may
be required.

Section I1.2 Engineers shall perform services only

in the areas of their competence.

A

Section Il.2.b. Engineers shall not affix their signa-
tures to any plans or documents deal-
ing with subject matter in which they
lack competence, nor to any plan or
document not prepared under their di-
rection and control.

Section lIl.7. Engineers shall not attempt to injure, ma-
liciously or falsely, directly or indirectly,
the professional reputation, prospects,
practice, or employment of other en-
gineers. Engineers who believe others
are guilty of unethical orillegal practice
shall present such information to the
proper authority for action.

Section Ill.8.a. Engineers shall conform with state reg-
istration laws in the practice of engi-
neering.

OTHER NSPE REFERENCES:
NSPE Position Statement No. 10-1778: Responsible
Charge

NSPE BER CASE REFERENCES:

17-7,15-2

DISCUSSION:

The primary issues of this case are the competency
and professional actions of Engineer B, Engineer In-
tern C’s apparent complicity in the matter, the “com-
passion” of Engineer A and any subsequent actions by
Engineer A, and the ethical obligations of Engineer R.
The critical assessment of Engineer B's competency
and professional actions is overriding and will lead to
other required determinations. The evaluation of this
issue can be determined by separate facts.
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The facts are that Engineer B suffered a stroke and was
unable to adequately direct and review engineering
designs and drawings being prepared under his signa-
ture and seal. While suffering a stroke by itself was not
an ethical problem, the fact that Engineer B chose to
sign and seal design drawings without proper review
while impaired by this stroke was a problem. The BER
has not previously examined competence as it relates
to mental health; however, the facts in this case make
the determination of [non]competence straightfor-
ward. Engineer B violated Section II. 2. of the code be-
cause he affixed his signature and seal to documents
prepared without his direction or control. This also
shows Engineer B was practicing in violation of the
state licensure law (Section 111.8.a).

The Board further notes that Engineer B’s actions were
in violation of NSPE’s Position Statement No. 10-1778:
Responsible Charge which states: “The professional
engineer in Responsible Charge is actively engaged in
the engineering process, from conception to comple-
tion. Engineering decisions must be personally made
by the professional engineer or by others over which
the professional engineer provides supervisory direc-
tion and control authority. Reviewing drawings or doc-
uments after preparation without involvement in the
design and development process does not satisfy the
definition of Responsible Charge.”

The actions of Engineer Intern C should be evaluated
aswell. Granted, Engineer Intern Cis not yet a licensed
professional engineer but an intern, and thus is work-
ing within the safety net of Engineer B’s guidance and
direct supervision. While this might keep Engineer
Intern C from legal censure per the State Engineering
Practice Act, it does not absolve Engineer Intern C of
ethical responsibility. The facts suggest Engineer In-
tern C, a subordinate of Engineer B, was fully aware
of Engineer B’s impaired condition. Further, it appears

A

Engineer Intern C cooperated with Engineer B in their
arrangement to continue to deliver engineering de-
sign services as soon as it was realized Engineer B was
unable to provide guidance, direct supervision or re-
view. A similar ethical violation is discussed in Case
15-2, in which an engineering report was revised after
the report was signed and sealed inappropriately. The
BER determined that the Engineer had an obligation
to seek an immediate correction by contacting ap-
propriate authorities, including the state engineering
licensure board and other enforcement officials as ap-
propriate. In summary, Engineer Intern C is ethically
culpable through violation of Section Il.1.e, Section
II.1.f, and Section I11.8.a of the Code of Ethics.

What about Engineer A’'s actions? Reference is made
to Section 1.1 of the Code, engineers shall hold par-
amount the safety, health, and welfare of the public
and, more specifically, Section Il.1.e, engineers shall
not aid or abet the unlawful practice of engineering
by a person or firm and Section II.1.f, engineers having
knowledge of any alleged violation of this Code shall
report thereon to appropriate professional bodies and,
when relevant, also to public authorities, and cooper-
ate with the proper authorities in furnishing such infor-
mation or assistance as may be required. The BER has
almost always taken the position that whenever any
violation of the Code or issues of public health, safe-
ty, and welfare are uncovered, the proper authorities
should be notified. In Case 17-7, the BER determined
that an Engineer had an obligation to further report
the situation to the appropriate the local, state, and/
or federal authorities to ensure that relevant engineer-
ing standards were consistent with the public health,
safety, and welfare. This was a case where a proposed
change to an ordinance was contrary to established
engineering standards.

Even though Engineer A was a friend of Engineer B,

Copyright © 2024 National Society of Professional Engineers (NSPE), www.nspe.org. All rights reserved.
To request permission to reproduce this NSPE Board of Ethical Review case, please contact the NSPE Legal Department (legal@nspe.org).

Note: BER opinions do not constitute legal advice. Individuals should review applicable federal, state, or local laws and regulations
as necessary and consult with an attorney as required.


https://www.nspe.org/resources/ethics/ethics-resources/board-ethical-review-cases/misrepresentation-changes-made-engineer
https://www.nspe.org/resources/ethics/ethics-resources/board-ethical-review-cases/misrepresentation-changes-made-engineer
https://www.nspe.org/resources/ethics/ethics-resources/board-ethical-review-cases/public-health-safety-and-welfare-0

NSP_ ) NATIONAL SOCIETY OF
= PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

NSPE BOARD OF ETHICAL REVIEW
CASE NO. 22-07
APPROVED 1/23

their friendship was not an ethical justification for En-
gineer A to ignore or conceal Engineer B’s violations.
Code Section .7, engineers who believe others are
guilty of unethical orillegal practice shall present such
information to the proper authority for action, unam-
biguously requires that such violations be reported
to the appropriate professional body, in this case the
State Board. This determination is also strengthened
by Section 1.8.a, engineers shall conform with state
licensure law.

That being said, the friendship between Engineer A
and Engineer B warrants consideration. Hypothetical-
ly, what might an engineer do that would have been
both ethical and would also have respected the friend-
ship? Section I11.7 of the Code says engineers “shall not
attemptto injure, maliciously or falsely, directly orindi-
rectly, the professional reputation, prospects, practice,
or employment of other engineers.” By this view and
with Engineer B’s knowledge and approval, Engineer A
could have privately discussed the matter with proper
authorities at the State Board. Working together, the
parties might cooperatively identify a practice alterna-
tive consistent with ethical and legal engineering con-
sulting work, say, hiring a qualified temporary engi-
neer — possibly Engineer R — until Engineer B was able
to return to full duty. Further, under such a scenario,
the Board might exercise discretion relative to formal
sanction (or not) of Engineer B. Other approaches are
also possible. But any of them must begin with the
conviction that the ethics code does not permit engi-
neers to turn a blind eye to the unethical practice of
engineering.

Finally, what are Engineer R’s ethical obligations? The
facts reveal it was Engineer R who technically uncov-

A

ered the incompetent nature of Engineer B’'s design
and construction documents. Further, in the aftermath
of Engineer R’s discovery, it is reasonable to think En-
gineer R was informed of Engineer B’s impairment due
to a stroke, and also the series of actions by Engineer B
and Engineer Intern C that followed. Since Engineer A
was the person who got Engineer Rinvolved in the first
place, if Engineer A took the lead in reporting the mat-
ter, the report could be styled to note Engineer R’s con-
currence. Otherwise, Engineer R would be obligated to
report Engineer B to the State Board (Section I.1.f).

CONCLUSIONS:

1. It was unethical for Engineer A to not report Engi-
neer B, in spite of the fact that Engineer A and Engi-
neer B were friends.

2. It was unethical for Engineer B to continue work
in an impaired state in which he could not compe-
tently perform engineering design, could not guide
and direct his subordinates, or properly review
their designs or drawings.

3. Engineer Intern C's complicity in helping Engineer
B to continue work was unethical.

4. Engineer A was obligated to report Engineer B to

the proper authority, in this case the State Board.
As Engineer B’s friend and with Engineer B’s ap-
proval, once the matter was reported to the Board,
it would have been permissible for Engineer A to
help cooperatively identify a temporary practice
management alternative that supported the pro-
fessional and ethical practice of engineering work
in Engineer B’s business, until Engineer B returned
to full duty.

5. Given his direct knowledge of the situation, En-
gineer R, like Engineer A, was obligated to report
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Engineer B to the proper authority, in this case the
State Board. If Engineer A did the reporting as not-
ed above, Engineer A's report could be styled to in-
dicate Engineer R’'s concurrence.
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NOTE: The NSPE Board of Ethical Review considers ethical cases
involving either real or hypothetical matters submitted to it from
NSPE members, other engineers, public officials, and members of
the public. The BER reviews each case in the context of the NSPE
Code of Ethics and earlier BER opinions. The facts contained in
each case do not necessarily represent all the pertinent facts sub-
mitted to or reviewed by the BER.

Each opinion is intended as guidance to individual practicing
engineers, students, and the public. In regard to the question
of application of the NSPE Code of Ethics to engineering orga-
nizations (e.g., corporations, partnerships, sole proprietorships,
government agencies, and university engineering departments),
the specific business form or type should not negate nor detract
from the conformance of individuals to the Code. The NSPE Code
deals with professional services, which must be performed by real
persons. Real persons in turn establish and implement policies
within business structures.

This opinion is for educational purposes only. It may be reprint-
ed without further permission, provided that this statement is in-
cluded before or after the text of the case and appropriate attribu-
tion is provided to the National Society of Professional Engineers’
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Board of Ethical Review.

To obtain additional NSPE opinions, visit www.nspe.org or call
888-285-NSPE (6773).
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